Q

US.Department
of Transportation

lllinois Division

3250 Executive Park Dr.
Springdfield, IL 62703
(217) 492-4640
www.fhwa.dot.gov/ildiv

Federal Highway
Administration

March 26, 2020
In Reply Refer To:

HPER-IL

Ms. Holly Bieneman

Bureau Chief of Planning

[llinois Department of Transportation
2300 South Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL 62764

Subject: Transportation Improvement Program Amendments
East-West Gateway Council of Governments

Dear Ms. Bieneman:

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) approves the amendments to the FY 2020-2023
East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWGCOG) Transportation Improvement
Program, and the FY 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as
submitted with your letter dated March 25, 2020.

Based on the FHWA Illinois Division’s ongoing Federal oversight of the planning activities at
the EWGCOG Metropolitan Planning Organization, we find that the transportation planning
process of this region substantially meets the planning requirements described in 23 CFR 450.
We can now consider project authorization requests related to this STIP amendment.

Sincerely,

ZZA"‘W /ZJM—'»O

Elizabeth R. Tracy
Transportation Planning Specialist

Enclosure

ecc:
Mr. Tom Caldwell, Program Planning, IDOT
Mr. Tom Kelso, Program Planning, IDOT
Mr. Jason Lange, East-West Gateway Council of Governments
Mr. Josh Schwenk, East-West Gateway Council of Governments
Mr. Bradley McMahon, FHWA-Missouri Division



llinois Department of Transportation

Office of Planning and Programming
2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Springfield, lllinois / 62764

March 25, 2020

Ms. Arlene Kocher

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
3250 Executive Park Drive
Springfield, lllinois 62703

Attention: Betsy Tracy
Dear Ms. Kocher:

Enclosed for your approval and use in accordance with paragraph 23 CFR
450.326 are copies of amendments to the 2020-2023 Transportation
Improvement Program for the East West Gateway Council of Governments
(EWGC). Atits January 29, 2020 meeting, the EWGCs’ Board of Directors
amended the Council's FY 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). The Board approved the addition of new projects for lllinois sponsors

We consider the estimate of costs included in the Transportation Improvement
Programto be realistic. We concur with the fiscal consistency analysis included
in the TIP. The total cost of the TIP remains consistent with the amount of funds
expected to be available to this area during the TIP time period. The
Department, on behalf of the Governor of lllinois, concurs with the projects
listed in this TIP.

The State of lllinois would also like to amend its amended FY 2018-2021

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to incorporate this
amendment to the EWGC 2020-2023 TIP.

Sincerely,

Holly Bieneman
Bureau Chief Planning

Attachment:









a
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive
St. Charles County

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman
Madison County Board

’nd Vice Chair

Lyda Krewson
Mayor, City of St. Louis

ttee

Tim Brinker
Presiding Commissioner
Franklin County

Robert Elmore
Chairman, Board of Commissioners
Monroe County

Dennis Gannon
County Executive, Jefferson County

Mark A. Kern
Chairman, St. Clair County Board

Dr. Sam Page
County Executive, St. Louis County

Members

Robert Eastern IIl

Mayor, City of East St. Louis
Reggie Jones

St. Louis County

Richard Kellett

St. Louis County

James Knowles I

Municipal League of Metro St. Louis
Mark Kupsky

President, Southwestern Illinois
Council of Mayors

Cheryl Maguire

Vice President, Southwestern lllinois
Council of Mayors

Robert Marquart

Alderman, City of Union

Franklin County

Roy Mosley

St. Clair County

Lewis Reed

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Herbert Simmons

President, Southwestern lllinois
Metropolitan & Regional
Planning Commission

Michael Walters

Madison County

John White

St. Charles County

Regional Citizens

Barbara Geisman

C. William Grogan

John A. Laker

Ron Williams

Holly Bieneman

Illinois Department of Transportation
Vacant

lllinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity
Patrick McKenna

Missouri Department of Transportation
Taulby Roach

Bi-State Development

Aaron Willard
Missouri Office of Administration

James M. Wild

EAST-WEST GATEWAY

Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries

February 18, 2020

Mr. Tom Caldwell

[llinois Department of Transportation
2300 South Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL 62764

RE: FY 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program Amendments
Dear Mr. Caldwell:

At its January 29, 2020 meeting, the East-West Gateway Council of Governments’ Board
of Directors amended the Council’s FY 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP). The Board approved the addition of 76 new projects for Illinois sponsors pending no
adverse public comments. These projects and the related Air Quality Conformity
Determination were taken out for public comment from January 14 to February 13, 2020.
No comments were received on the Illinois projects.

The enclosed memo and project summary detail the approved amendments. At your
request, minutes confirming the action will be forwarded to your office.

We request that the State Transportation Improvement Program be adjusted to reflect this
change so that the projects can proceed toward implementation. If you have any questions
concerning the amendments, please contact us.

) cy/@w( p@ouu%/

Rachael Pawlak
Senior Manager

cC: Gwen Lagemann, IDOT
Kevin Jemison, IDOT
Gateway Tower
Enclosures One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600

St. Louis, MO 63102-2451
314-421-422
618-274-2750

Fax 314-231-6120
webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org




Mark A. Kern
Chairman, St. Clair County Board

Steve Ehlmann
County Executive
St. Charles County

Robert EImore
Chairman, Board of Commissioners
Monroe County

Tim Brinker

Presiding Commissioner
Franklin County

Dennis Gannon
County Executive
Jefferson County

Lyda Krewson

Mayor, City of St. Louis
Dr. Sam Page

County Executive

St. Louis County

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman, Madison County Board

Ron Counts

Mayor, City of Arnold

Jefferson County

Robert Eastern IlI

Mayor, City of East St. Louis
Reggie Jones

St. Louis County

James Knowles Il

Municipal League of Metro St. Louis
Mark Kupsky

President, Southwestern lllinois
Council of Mayors

Cheryl Maguire

Vice President,

Southwestern lllinois

Council of Mayors

Roy Mosley

St. Clair County

Lewis Reed

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Herbert Simmons

President, Southwestern lllinois
Metropolitan & Regional
Planning Commission

Michael Walters

Madison County

John White

St. Charles County

Regional Citizens
Barbara Geisman
C. William Grogan
Richard Kellett
John A. Laker

Holly Bieneman

lllinois Department of
Transportation

Vacant

Illinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity
Patrick McKenna

Missouri Department of
Transportation

Taulby Roach

Bi-State Development

Aaron Willard

Missouri Office of Administration

James M. Wild

BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020
Page 27

EAST-WEST GATEWAY

Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries

Memo to: Board of Directors

From: Staff

Subject: Mid-year Air Quality Conformity Determination and Documentation for
the FY 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program and related
amendments to the Metropolitan Transportation Plan, Connected2045,
and amendments to the FY 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement
Program

Date: January 14, 2020

FY 2020-2023 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment

The Hlinois Department of Transportation (IDOT), the Missouri Department of
Transportation (MoDOT), and the City of Troy, Illinois are requesting to modify the FY
2020-2023 TIP. The description, project limits and costs for these projects by phase of
work are summarized in the attachments to this memo.

IDOT Program Summary

The Governor of Illinois signed the Rebuild Illinois capital plan into law in June 20109.
At $45 billion, Rebuild Illinois is the largest capital program in State history and funds
roads, bridges, multimodal facilities and transit over the next six years. When the FY
2020-2023 TIP was approved in August 2019, the Governor of Illinois had not yet
released IDOT’s program. The Governor released the program on October 21, 2019.
IDOT is requesting to amend the FY 2020-2023 TIP to add 67 projects at a total cost of
$800.6 million. Included in this amendment are 45 new projects and 22 reprogrammed
projects from the FY 2019-2022 TIP. The IDOT projects in this amendment are
summarized in Attachment A.

IDOT’s program also includes eight scoping/engineering-only projects. No construction
funds have been committed for these projects in the four years of the TIP. These eight
projects are summarized in Attachment B.

City of Troy
The City of Troy was recently awarded funding through the Highway Safety

Improvement Program (HSIP), which is administered by IDOT. The funds will be
utilized to construct a left turn lane on Troy-O’Fallon Road at County Lane. The
purpose of HSIP is to achieve a significant reduction in traffic fatalities and serious
injuries on all public roads. HSIP projects are selected after a statewide review and
Gateway Tower

One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org


Josh
Highlight

Josh
Highlight


BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020
Page 28

Board of Directors
January 14, 2020
Page 2

competition. This project is summarized in Attachment C.

MoDOT Program Summary

MoDOT is requesting to amend the FY 2020-2023 TIP to add one new project and to
advance one project from FY 2021 to FY 2020. These projects are listed in Attachment
D.

MoDOT is also requesting to add five new scoping projects to the FY 2020-2023 TIP.
MoDOT’s scoping policy is intended to ensure that projects have defined scopes and
construction cost estimates before they are committed to the TIP. At this time, there is
no construction funding committed to these projects and the projects entail preliminary
engineering only (30 percent engineering). These projects are summarized in
Attachment E.

Air Quality Conformity Determination and Documentation

The air quality conformity process is intended to ensure that the programs and activities
proposed in the long-range transportation plan (Connected2045) and Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) conform to State Implementation Plans(statewide air
quality plans), which set out benchmarks against which progress is measured in meeting
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for cleaner and heathier air. Under the
regulations, the Council is the agency responsible for conducting the conformity
determination.

The conformity analysis is completed during the annual TIP update and also during the
long-range transportation plan update. The last conformity analysis was completed in
August 2019. Projects that receive the most scrutiny during the conformity process are
referred to as regionally significant. Examples of regionally significant projects include
new roads, new interchanges or adding lanes to existing roads (i.e. projects that add
capacity to the transportation system). If a TIP amendment includes a project that adds
capacity to the system, the Council is required to make a new conformity determination.
If a capacity-adding project is not included in the conformity analysis, it cannot be
added to the TIP.

The proposed amendments to the FY 2020-2023 TIP and related amendments to
Connected2045 require a new conformity determination. Regionally significant projects
in the amendment with construction programmed are shown on the next page.



BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020

Page 29

Board of Directors
January 14, 2020
Page 3

Page # in
Sponsor — Title - Description County | TIP# Attachment
IDOT- 1-270 — Mississippi River to Chain of | Madison | 6672B-23 A-1
Rocks Bridge — additional lanes, resurfacing
IDOT - 1-270 over Mississippi River — new Multi- 6446-15 A-8
bridge (additional lane planned) state
IDOT - 1-64/US 50 — West of Greenmount St. Clair | 6109A-21 A-14
Rd to 1.1 miles west of IL 158 — preliminary
engineering, add lanes, resurfacing, bridge
repair
IDOT — IL 158 relocated — IL 177 to IL 161 — | St. Clair | 6988B-21 A-15
new road
IDOT - Lebanon Bypass — IL 4 to US 50 east | St. Clair | 6448-15 A-16
of Lebanon — preliminary engineering, utility
relocation, land acquisition
MoDOT - MO 364 — Jungs Station Rd to St. 6852T-18 C-1
Missouri River — add westbound lane Charles

There are four projects that are regionally significant, but have only preliminary
engineering funds programmed in the amendment to the FY 2020-2023 TIP. Although
construction is not funded at this time, these projects have been included in the
conformity determination as it will enable these projects to start land acquisition once

preliminary engineering has progressed far enough. These projects are:

Page #in
Sponsor — Title - Description County | TIP# Attachment
IDOT — US 40 — Formosa Rd to Bethany Dr — | Madison | 6988F-21 B-1
preliminary engineering
IDOT - IL 3 Connector — Collinsville Rd to St. Clair | 4707A-17 B-2
IL 3/N First St — preliminary engineering 4707B-17
IDOT - IL 3 relocation — 0.1 mile south of St. Clair | 6988A-21 B-2
River Park Connector to Monsanto Avenue — 6988C-21
preliminary engineering
MoDOT - I-55 -0.5 mile north of MO Zto 1 | Jefferson | 6992H-20 D-2

mile south of US 67 — preliminary
engineering




BOD Meeting - January 29, 2020
Page 30

Board of Directors
January 14, 2020
Page 4

Based on the conformity analysis, the projects included in the amendment to the FY
2020-2023 TIP and Connected 2045 are found to be in conformity with the
requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, the relevant sections of the
Final Conformity Rule 40 CFR Part 93, and the Missouri State Conformity Regulations
10 CSR 10-5.480. The finding is documented in the Air Quality Conformity
Determination and Documentation for the Amendment to the FY 2020-2023 TIP and
related amendments to Connected2045 document.

Public Participation

Public comment on the TIP amendment and Air Quality Conformity Determination
began on January 14 and concludes on February 13. Information regarding the TIP
amendment and Air Quality Conformity Determination have been posted to the
Council’s website. The public comment period concludes following the Board meeting.
If adverse comments are received, they will be shared during the February Board
meeting.

The Air Quality Conformity Determination, is available for download on the on the
Council’s website: http://www?2.ewgateway.org/download/FY2020-2023-Mid-Year-
Conformity.pdf

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the mid-year Air Quality
Conformity Determination and Documentation for the FY 2020-2023 Transportation
Improvement Program and related amendments to the Metropolitan Transportation
Plan, Connected2045, and amendments to the FY 2020-2023 Transportation
Improvement Program pending no adverse public comments through the end of the
comment period on February 13, 2020.




COUNTY: MADISON

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6988H-20 IDOT - C-98-091-20 NHPP Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-270 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-270 AT MCT TRAIL (1.4 MI E/O 1L 157) IMPL $530,000 $530,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE PAINTING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $477,000 TOTAL $530,000 $530,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $53,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $530,000

6672B-23 IDOT NHPP Widening 4 to 6 Lanes PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-270 Resurfacing ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISSISSIPPI RIVER TO CHAIN OF ROCKS CANAL BRIDGE IMPL  $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000
ADDITIONAL LANES; RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 1.35 Federal: $16,000,000 TOTAL  $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $4,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $20,000,000

68861-21 IDOT - C-98-084-04 NHFP Interchange Revision PE $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
1-270 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT IL 111 IMPL  $17,000,000 $0 $17,000,000 $0 $0
RECONSTRUCT & RECONFIGURE INTERCHANGE
LENGTH (mi): 0.25 Federal: $15,200,000 TOTAL  $19,000,000 $0 $19,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $3,800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $19,000,000

6804A-20 IDOT - C-98-328-18 NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-270 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CHAIN OF ROCKS CANAL IMPL $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $180,000 TOTAL $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $20,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $200,000

6986V-21 IDOT - C-98-073-19 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/70 & US 40 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 159 TO I-270 IMPL $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0
ULTRATHIN OVERLAY
LENGTH (mi): 3.78 Federal: $2,700,000 TOTAL  $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,000,000

A-1



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

COUNTY: MADISON

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6987J-22 IDOT STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/1-70/US 40 Utility Adjustment ROW $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $0
PLEASANT RIDGE ROAD Replace Bridge(s) IMPL $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000
LAND ACQUISITION; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $1,000,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,000,000

6804E-21 IDOT - C-98-330-18 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-70 Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55 TO 2.5 MI E OF 1-55/70/270 INTERCHANGE IMPL  $15,100,000 $0 $0 $15,100,000 $0
RESURFACING; BRIDGE DECK REPAIRS
LENGTH (mi): 2.56 Federal: $13,590,000 TOTAL  $15,100,000 $0 $0 $15,100,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,510,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $15,100,000

6987K-22 IDOT STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111 Utility Adjustment ROW $1,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $0
POAG RD TO DENHAM DR Resurfacing IMPL $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000
LAND ACQUISITION; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.88 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $2,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $13,000,000

6987G-21 IDOT STBG Preliminary Engineering PE $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
IL 111 Utility Adjustment ROW $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0
AT CHAIN OF ROCKS RD Intersection Improvement IMPL $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000
PE (PHASE I1), LAND ACQUSITION; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,600,000 TOTAL  $5,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $3,400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $15,000,000

6988M-20 IDOT STBG Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER CAHOKIA DIVERSION CANAL IMPL $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE REPAIR AND RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $960,000 TOTAL  $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $240,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,200,000

A-2



COUNTY: MADISON

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6987S-23 IDOT STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111/IL 111A ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI S OF PONTOON RD TO ST CLAIR CO LINE IMPL $9,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,500,000
RESURFACING; ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 5.54 Federal: $7,600,000 TOTAL  $9,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,900,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $9,500,000

6987L-23 IDOT STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 140 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 160 TO BOND CO LINE IMPL $3,500,000 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 1.76 Federal: $2,800,000 TOTAL  $3,500,000 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $700,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,500,000

6987T-23 IDOT STBG Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 143 Utility Adjustment ROW $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
SILVER CREEK E TRIB 0.1 MI W OF MARINE Replace Bridge(s) IMPL $1,450,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,450,000
LAND ACQUISITION; UTILITY ADJUSTMENT; BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,120,000 TOTAL  $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $380,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,500,000

6988J-20 IDOT NHPP Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 143 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT NW/ICG/CONRAILRR-0.3MIE/OIL3 IMPL $825,000 $825,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE PAINTING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $660,000 TOTAL $825,000 $825,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $165,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $825,000

6987V-23 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 157 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ST LOUIS ST TO SUNIVERSITY DR IMPL $8,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,500,000
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 4.61 Federal: $6,800,000 TOTAL  $8,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,700,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $8,500,000

A-3



COUNTY: MADISON

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6987H-21 IDOT - C-98-025-20 STBG Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 159 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MACOUPIN CO LINE TO 0.3 MI N OF IL 140 IMPL $8,500,000 $0 $8,500,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 6.77 Federal: $6,800,000 TOTAL  $8,500,000 $0 $8,500,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,700,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $8,500,000

6987N-22 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 159 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TROY RD IN GLEN CARBON TO CUMBERLAND AVE IN COLLINSVILLE IMPL  $12,000,000 $0 $0 $12,000,000 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 6.51 Federal: $9,600,000 TOTAL  $12,000,000 $0 $0 $12,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $12,000,000

5327-12 IDOT NHPP Intersection Improvement PE $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
IL 162 Land Acquisition ROW $3,350,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $350,000
RELOCATE FROM IL 157 (N JCT) TO IL 157 (S JCT) IMPL $7,250,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $4,250,000
LENGTH (mi): 0.8 Federal: $1,600,000 TOTAL  $12,600,000 $0 $2,000,000 $6,000,000 $4,600,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $11,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $23,600,000

6988L-20 IDOT NHPP Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 255 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER CAHOKIA DIVERSION CANAL IMPL $2,400,000 $2,400,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE REPAIR AND RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,920,000 TOTAL  $2,400,000 $2,400,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $480,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,400,000

6987D-21 IDOT NHPP Intersection Reconstruction PE $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $0
IL3 Land Acquisition ROW $500,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0
AT 20TH ST IN GRANITE CITY Utility Adjustment IMPL $6,500,000 $0 $1,000,000 $5,500,000 $0
LAND ACQ;UTILITY ADJUSTMENT;RECONSTRUCTION
LENGTH (mi): 0.3 Federal: $4,800,000 TOTAL  $7,500,000 $0 $1,500,000 $6,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $2,700,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $7,500,000

A-4



COUNTY: MADISON

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6526-15 IDOT STBG Intersection Improvement PE $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0
IL3 Land Acquisition ROW $1,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $0
AT DELMAR AVE & PIERCE LN Utility Adjustment IMPL $9,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $8,000,000
UTILITY ADJ; INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $7,200,000 TOTAL  $12,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $3,000,000 $8,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $4,800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $12,000,000

6987C-21 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 3/IL 111/HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ALBY ST TO BROADWAY ST IN ALTON IMPL $5,500,000 $0 $5,500,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING, PATCHING
LENGTH (mi): 4.75 Federal: $4,400,000 TOTAL  $5,500,000 $0 $5,500,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,100,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,500,000

5161-13 IDOT STBG Rehabilitate Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
N SIU ENT RD (NB/SB) ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
N&W RR 1.3 MI S OF IL 143 IMPL $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000
BRIDGE SUPERSTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $2,400,000 TOTAL  $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,000,000

6986W-23 IDOT - C-98-232-18 STBG Replace Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
NEW DOUGLAS RD ROW $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
E TRIB TO SILVER CREEK 2 MI E OF I-55 IMPL $2,050,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,050,000
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT, LAND ACQ., UTILITY ADJ.
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $1,600,000 TOTAL  $2,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,100,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $500,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,100,000

6987U-23 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
US 40 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 4 TO WALNUT ST IN HIGHLAND IMPL $4,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,500,000
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 6.87 Federal: $3,600,000 TOTAL  $4,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $900,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,500,000

A-5



COUNTY: MONROE

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6987R-23 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL3 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-255 TO GILMORE LAKE RD IMPL  $11,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,000,000
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 5.72 Federal: $8,800,000 TOTAL  $11,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $11,000,000

A-6



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

COUNTY: MULTI-COUNTY-I

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6988K-20 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 157 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI N/O CHAIN OF ROCKS RD TO 0.2 Ml N/O HORSESHOE LAKES RD IMPL $4,800,000 $4,800,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 5.1 Federal: $3,840,000 TOTAL  $4,800,000 $4,800,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $960,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,800,000

6988G-20 IDOT STBG Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
RAILROAD CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 3 AT MONSANTO AVE, NEW POAG RD - IL 159 AT DOUGLAS IMPL $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
MAIN ST AT CARONDELET, PONTOON RD AT MISSOURI AVE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $320,000 TOTAL $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $80,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $400,000




FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY: MULTI-STATE

ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6936LL-22
IDOT NHPP Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-255/US 50 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
JEFFERSON BARRACKS BRIDGE (OVER MISSISSIPPI RIVER) IMPL  $20,000,000 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $0
PAYMENT TO MODOT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $18,000,000 TOTAL  $20,000,000 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant State: $2,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $20,000,000

6804F-21 IDOT NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-255/US 50 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
JEFFERSON BARRACKS BRIDGE (OVER MISSISSIPPI RIVER) IMPL $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING - PAYMENT TO MODOT
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $45,000 TOTAL $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant State: $5,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $50,000

6804B-20 IDOT - C-98-328-13 NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-270 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISSISSIPPI RIVER BRIDGE N OF GRANITE CITY IMPL $80,000 $80,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING - INC REIMBURSEMENT FROM MODOT
LENGTH (mi): 0.5 Federal: $72,000 TOTAL $80,000 $80,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $8,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $80,000

6446-15 1DOT - C-98-284-18 NHPP Preliminary Engineering PE $3,250,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $2,250,000
1-270 Bridge(s) ROW $1,300,000 $0 $0 $1,300,000 $0
OVER MISSISSIPPI RIVER IMPL  $210,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000  $205,000,000
NEW INTERSTATE BRIDGE
LENGTH (mi): 1.2 Federal: $166,400,000 TOTAL $214,550,000 $1,000,000 $0 $6,300,000  $207,250,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $48,150,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $221,550,000

6679-20 IDOT - C-30-001-021 NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-70 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER MISSISSIPPI IMPL $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING - PAYMENT TO MODOT
LENGTH (mi): 0.9 Federal: $900,000 TOTAL  $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $100,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,000,000

A-8



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT
COUNTY: MULTI-STATE

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

5672A-23 IDOT NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BRIDGE (ILL AVE. / FAP799) ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MLK BRIDGE IN EAST ST. LOUIS IMPL $170,000 $0 $0 $0 $170,000
BRIDGE DECK SEALING - INC. $85,000 FROM MODOT
LENGTH (mi): 0.2 Federal: $136,000 TOTAL $170,000 $0 $0 $0 $170,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $34,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $170,000

6987B-23 IDOT NHPP Preliminary Engineering PE $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
US 67 (CLARK BRIDGE) ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER MISSISSIPPI RIVER IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INSPECTION OF CABLE STAY
LENGTH (mi): 0.5 Federal: $1,200,000 TOTAL  $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,500,000




COUNTY: REGIONAL-I

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6650-19 IDOT STBG Pedestrian Facility PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE ADA RAMPS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $3,160,000 $800,000 $740,000 $790,000 $830,000
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $2,528,000 TOTAL  $3,160,000 $800,000 $740,000 $790,000 $830,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $632,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $3,910,000

5329B-16 IDOT STATE Archaeology PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE ARCHEOLOGY ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $2,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $2,000,000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,000,000

5329A-16 IDOT STATE Archaeology PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE ARCHEOLOGY ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $2,950,000 $950,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $2,950,000 $950,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,950,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,150,000

2868-98 IDOT STATE Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE MAINTENANCE PROJ Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS Miscellaneous IMPL  $18,008,000 $4,502,000 $4,502,000 $4,502,000 $4,502,000
RESURFACE ROAD, REPAIR BRIDGE DECK
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $18,008,000 $4,502,000 $4,502,000 $4,502,000 $4,502,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $18,008,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $26,258,000

6993-21 IDOT STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICT-WIDE PAVEMENT & BRIDGE PRESERVATION Bridge(s) ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL  $30,300,000 $0 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $12,300,000
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $24,240,000 TOTAL  $30,300,000 $0 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $12,300,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $6,060,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $30,300,000

A-10



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

COUNTY: REGIONAL-I

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

69872-21 IDOT STATE Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE PAVEMENT PATCHING ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $1,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,300,000
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $1,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,300,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,300,000

6994-20 IDOT STATE Preliminary Engineering PE $66,950,000 $12,600,000 $15,500,000 $20,850,000 $18,000,000
DISTRICTWIDE PRELIM ENG NEEDS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING/UTILITY ENG. COORDINATION
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $66,950,000 $12,600,000 $15,500,000 $20,850,000 $18,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $66,950,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $66,950,000

6670A-17 IDOT STATE Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE RAILROAD FLAGGER ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $50,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $210,000

6686-17 IDOT HSIP Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL  $29,656,000 $7,414,000 $7,414,000 $7,414,000 $7,414,000
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $26,692,000 TOTAL  $29,656,000 $7,414,000 $7,414,000 $7,414,000 $7,414,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,964,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $42,816,000

6670C-17 IDOT STATE Utility Adjustment PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE UTILITY RELOCATIONS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $70,000 $70,000 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $70,000 $70,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $70,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $370,000

A-11



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

COUNTY: REGIONAL-I

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

4079-04 IDOT STATE Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GUARDRAIL/MEDIAN CABLE INSTALL ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISTRICTWIDE IMPL $3,100,000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,100,000
VARIOUS LOCATIONS
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $3,100,000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,100,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $3,100,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,800,000

4371-06 IDOT STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LAND ACQUISITION ROW $1,950,000 $600,000 $550,000 $800,000 $0
DISTRICTWIDE - VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PRE- AND POST-ACQUISITION ACTIVITIES
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $1,950,000 $600,000 $550,000 $800,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,950,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,500,000

4374-06 IDOT STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISCELLANEOUS LAND ACQUISITION ROW $1,400,000 $300,000 $300,000 $500,000 $300,000
DISTRICTWIDE - VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL  $1,400,000 $300,000 $300,000 $500,000 $300,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,000,000

2669-98 IDOT STATE Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS PROJECTS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AMERICAN BOTTOMS IMPL $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0
DEEP WELLS AND PUMPS REPAIRS
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $0 TOTAL $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $900,000

A-12



COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6987A-23 IDOT - C-98-067-19 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-255/US 50 Bridge Deck Repair ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.2MINOFIL157TOIL15 Rehabilitate Bridge(s) IMPL  $46,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $46,000,000
RESURFACING, BRIDGE REPAIR, BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY
LENGTH (mi): 3.51 Federal: $41,400,000 TOTAL  $46,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $46,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $4,600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $46,000,000

4384B-21 IDOT - C-98-329-18 NHPP Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/64 COLLECTOR-DISTRIBUTOR New Bridge Deck ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POPLAR ST BRIDGE COMPLEX - OVERLAYS - REPAIRS IMPL  $34,900,000 $0 $34,900,000 $0 $0
EASTBOUND LANES
LENGTH (mi): 0.44 Federal: $31,410,000 TOTAL  $34,900,000 $0 $34,900,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $3,490,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $34,900,000

6671A-22 IDOT NHPP Rehabilitate Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/70/ US 40 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
B & O, CONRAIL & TRRARR IN EAST ST LOUIS IMPL  $18,000,000 $0 $0 $18,000,000 $0
BRIDGE REHABILITATION, BRIDGE REPAIR,BRIDGE PAINTING
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $16,200,000 TOTAL  $18,000,000 $0 $0 $18,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $18,000,000

69871-22 IDOT NHPP Lighting PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1-55/1-64/US 40/1L 3/1-70 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MISSISSIPPI RIVER TO E OF 1-64 (TRI-LEVEL INTERCHANGE) IMPL $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0
LIGHTING
LENGTH (mi): 3.16 Federal: $4,500,000 TOTAL  $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $500,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,000,000

6803-17 IDOT - P-98-007-17 NHPP Preliminary Engineering PE $4,500,000 $2,000,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0
1-64 Interchange Revision ROW $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0
AT IL 111 - UTILITY RELOCATION Land Acquisition IMPL  $23,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $22,000,000 $0
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT - DIAMOND INTERCHANGE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $25,650,000 TOTAL  $28,500,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $24,500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.127 State: $2,850,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $32,500,000

A-13



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6109A-21 IDOT NHPP Preliminary Engineering PE $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0
1-64/US 50 Preliminary Engineering 11 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
W OF GREENMOUNT RD TO 1.1 MI W OF IL 158 Widening 4 to 6 Lanes IMPL  $30,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000,000
PE PHASE | & II;ADDITIONAL LANES; BRIDGE REPAIR; RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 2.18 Federal: $25,600,000 TOTAL  $32,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $30,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant - 0 State: $6,400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $32,000,000

6683-20 IDOT STBG Rehabilitate Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 111 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT CONRAIL/ B & O RAILROAD IMPL $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0
BRIDGE REHABILITATION/JOINT REPAIR
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $4,000,000 TOTAL  $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $5,000,000

69862-22 IDOT STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 13 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SOUTH BELT EAST TO NOCTURNE CT IN BELLEVILLE IMPL $700,000 $700,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 0.84 Federal: $560,000 TOTAL $700,000 $700,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $140,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $700,000

6998W-20 IDOT - C-98-050-20 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

IL 15 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.3 MI W/O LAKEWOOD PL T0 0.4 MIE/OIL 159 IMPL $250,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $0
CRACK & JOINT SEALING

LENGTH (mi): 8.86 Federal: $200,000 TOTAL $250,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $50,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $250,000

6986X-21 IDOT - C-98-212-18 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 157 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
STATE ST IN E ST LOUIS TO PETROFF DR IN CASEYVILLE IMPL $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 2.09 Federal: $3,200,000 TOTAL  $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $4,000,000

A-14



COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6988E-20 IDOT NHPP Land Acquisition PE $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0
IL 158 RELOCATED New 2-lane Roadway ROW $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $0
IL177 TO IL 161 Preliminary Engineering Il IMPL  $16,500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $16,000,000
PE 1I, NEW ROAD
LENGTH (mi): 1.15 Federal: $15,200,000 TOTAL  $20,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $16,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $4,800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $20,000,000

6987M-221DOT STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 158/ IL 177 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.3MIW OF IL 158 SJCT TO COUNTY RD IMPL $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 2.95 Federal: $1,600,000 TOTAL  $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $400,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $2,000,000

6987W-231DOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 30
IL 159 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ALEX DR TO 0.1 MI S OF DOUGLAS AVE IN BELLEVILLE IMPL $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
RESURFACING; ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 0.94 Federal: $1,200,000 TOTAL  $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,500,000

6987X-23 IDOT NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 159 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WASHINGTON ST TO 0.2 MI S OF IL 13/158 IN BELLEVILLE IMPL $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
RESURFACING; ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 0.87 Federal: $1,200,000 TOTAL  $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $300,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,500,000

69870-22 IDOT STBG Roadway Reconstruction PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL177 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
COUNTY RD TO MINE RD IN MASCOUTAH IMPL  $11,000,000 $0 $0 $11,000,000 $0
RECONSTRUCTION, ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi): 1.66 Federal: $8,800,000 TOTAL  $11,000,000 $0 $0 $11,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $2,200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $11,000,000

A-15



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

ATTACHMENT A - IDOT JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6986Y-22 IDOT - C-98-157-18 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL3 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.8 MI N/O MONSANTO AVE TO 0.1 MI S/0 RUBY ST IMPL $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi): 3.66 Federal: $6,400,000 TOTAL  $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $8,000,000

6448-15 IDOT STBG Preliminary Engineering PE $1,300,000 $0 $1,300,000 $0 $0
LEBANON BYPASS Land Acquisition ROW $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $0
IL 4 TO US 50 EAST OF LEBANON New 2-lane Roadway IMPL $4,000,000 $0 $0 $4,000,000 $0
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING, LAND ACQ., UTILITIES
LENGTH (mi): 2.7 Federal: $1,040,000 TOTAL  $5,800,000 $0 $1,300,000 $4,500,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $4,760,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $42,500,000

69881-20 IDOT - C-98-061-20 STBG Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LEBANON ROAD ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER SCHOENBERGER CREEK IMPL $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE REPAIR, JOINT REPAIR, DECK OVERLAY
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $400,000 TOTAL $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $100,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $500,000

A-16



COUNTY: MADISON

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT B - IDOT ENGINEERING PROJECTS - JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6804K-22 IDOT NHPP Roadway Reconstruction PE $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0
IL 140 Pedestrian Facility ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MONUMENT AVE TO ANNEX ST IN ALTON IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PE (PHASE 1)
LENGTH (mi): 2.03 Federal: $2,000,000 TOTAL  $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $500,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0

6988F-21 IDOT NHPP Preliminary Engineering | PE $5,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
US 40 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
E OF FORMOSA RD TO BETHANY DR IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PE (PHASE I)
LENGTH (mi): 2.9 Federal: $4,000,000 TOTAL  $5,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $1,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0

B-1



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT B - IDOT ENGINEERING PROJECTS - JANUARY AMENDMENT

COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6988B-21 IDOT NHPP Preliminary Engineering | PE $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0
IL3 Preliminary Engineering 11 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S OF MONSANTO AVE TO S OF QUEENY AVE IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PE (PHASE | & I1)
LENGTH (mi): 0.46 Federal: $2,400,000 TOTAL  $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0

4707B-17 IDOT - P-98-006-07 STBG Preliminary Engineering | PE $6,252,902 $1,252,902 $0 $5,000,000 $0
IL 3 CONNECTOR Preliminary Engineering 11 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
COLLINSVILLERD TO IL 3/N 1ST ST IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SAFETEA-LU EARMARK SEC. 1702 # 2870
LENGTH (mi): 0.75 Federal: $5,002,322 TOTAL  $6,252,902 $1,252,902 $0 $5,000,000 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $1,250,580
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0

4707A-17 IDOT - P-98-006-07 HPP Preliminary Engineering | PE $801,098 $801,098 $0 $0 $0
IL 3 CONNECTOR Preliminary Engineering |1 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
COLLINSVILLERD TO IL 3/N 1ST ST IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SAFETEA-LU EARMARK SEC. 1702 # 2870
LENGTH (mi): 0.75 Federal: $640,878 TOTAL $801,098 $801,098 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $160,220
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0

6988C-21 IDOT NHPP Preliminary Engineering | PE $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0
IL 3 RELOCATION Preliminary Engineering 11 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI S/O TRENDLEY AVE IN ESL TO MONSANTO AVE IN SAUGET New 4-lane Roadway IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PE (PHASE | & 11)
LENGTH (mi): 1.03 Federal: $2,400,000 TOTAL  $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $600,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0

6988A-21 IDOT NHPP Preliminary Engineering | PE $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 $0 $0
IL 3 RELOCATION Preliminary Engineering |1 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI S OF RIVER PARK CONNECTOR TO 0.1 MI S OF TRENDLEY AVE New 4-lane Roadway IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONNECTOR IN EAST ST. LOUIS - PE (PHASE | & I1)
LENGTH (mi): 0.64 Federal: $3,200,000 TOTAL  $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Regionally Significant State: $800,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Congestion Local: $0

B-2



COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ATTACHMENT B - IDOT ENGINEERING PROJECTS - JANUARY AMENDMENT

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6987P-20 IDOT STBG Preliminary Engineering PE $6,000,000 $1,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
IL 4/1L 15 Replace Bridge(s) ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT KASKASKIARIVER 0.2 MIE/O IL 4 IMPL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PEI&II
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $4,800,000 TOTAL  $6,000,000 $1,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $1,200,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Preservation Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:

B-3



FISCAL YEARS 2020-2023
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT C - CITY OF TROY PROJECT
COUNTY: MADISON

FUNDING 2020-2023
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2020 2021 2022 2023

6805A-20 TROY - 19-00035-00-PV HSIP Left-turn lanes PE $98,000 $98,000 $0 $0 $0
TROY-O'FALLON ROAD ROW $64,000 $0 $64,000 $0 $0
AT COUNTRY LN IMPL $559,000 $0 $559,000 $0 $0
ADD LEFT TURN LANE
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $648,900 TOTAL $721,000 $98,000 $623,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $72,100 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $721,000






